42-459-
31347), Jeremiah Henson Survey, A-224, Upshur County, Texas, shall be designated as a single
reservoir for proration purposes and be designated as the Cherokee Trace (Jurassic) Field.

RULE 2:  No well for gas shall hereafter be drilled nearer than FOUR HUNDRED AND
SIXTY-SEVEN (467) feet to any property line, lease line, or subdivision line and no well shall be
drilled nearer than TWELVE HUNDRED (1200) feet to any applied for, permitted or completed
well in the same reservoir on the same lease, pooled unit or unitized tract.  The aforementioned

[...]

proration units are established hereby to be THREE HUNDRED AND TWENTY (320) acres.  No
proration unit shall consist of more than THREE HUNDRED AND TWENTY (320) acres; provided
that, tolerance acreage of ten (10) percent shall be allowed for each standard proration unit so that
an amount not to exceed a maximum of THREE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-TWO (352) acres may
be assigned.  The two farthermost points in any proration unit shall not be in excess of SIX
THOUSAND (6,000) feet removed from each other.  Each proration unit containing less than
THREE HUNDRED AND TWENTY (320) acres shall be a fractional proration unit.